
  

FACILITY COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 

Division of Waste Management 

Solid Waste Section  
 
  

UNIT TYPE: 
Lined 

MSWLF 
 LCID X YW  Transfer  Compos

t 
 SLAS  COUNTY: Lincoln 

Closed 

MSWLF 
 HHW  White 

goods 
 Incin  T&P  FIRM  PERMIT NO.:   N0433     

CDLF  Tire T&P / 

Collection 
 Tire 

Monofill 
 Industrial 

Landfill 
 DEMO  SDTF  FILE TYPE:     COMPLIANCE 

 

Date of Audit: July 30, 2009 Date of Last Audit: June 9, 2009  

 

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS: 

Goodson Land Clearing and Inert Debris Notification Site 

6790 Kidville Road 

Denver, North Carolina 28037 

 

GPS COORDINATES:   N: 35.49995        W: 81.05467 

  

FACILITY CONTACT NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: 

Sam Goodson, Operator (704) 763-6068 

sam_gdsn@yahoo.com 

 

FACILITY CONTACT ADDRESS: 

6790 Kidville Road 
Denver, North Carolina 28037 

 

 

AUDIT PARTICIPANTS: 

Charles Gerstell, NCDENR-Solid Waste Section 
Sam Goodson, Operator 

 

 

STATUS OF PERMIT: 
A Land Clearing and Inert Debris Landfill Notification was issued for this facility on October 19, 1998 

 

PURPOSE OF AUDIT: 

Follow-up Audit 

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION(S): 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
You are hereby advised that, pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A-22, an administrative penalty of up to $15,000 per day may be assessed 
for each violation of the Solid Waste Statute or Regulations.  For the violation(s) noted here, you may be subject to enforcement 
actions including penalties, injunction from operation of a solid waste management facility or a solid waste collection service and 
any such further relief as may be necessary to achieve compliance with the North Carolina Solid Waste Management Act and 
Rules. 
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STATUS OF PAST NOTED VIOLATIONS: 

 

15A North Carolina Administrative Code 13B .0566(4):  During an inspection on June 9, 2009, it was determined 

that waste had not been covered within 30 days as required by rule.  A telephone conversation with Sam Goodson on 

June 24, 2009, revealed that waste had not been covered for approximately one year.  

 

This inspection revealed that a significant amount of land clearing debris had been pushed into the excavated landfill 

area and partially covered.  However, all remaining waste must be covered with adequate soil to ensure compliance 

with 15A NCAC 13B .0566(8). 

 

15A North Carolina Administrative Code 13B .0566(8):  During the inspection performed on June 9, 2009 no 

attendant was on site while the gate to the facility was open.  One truck was observed dumping a load of soil. 

 

During this inspection, the gate located at the entrance to the facility was closed and locked while no attendant was on 

duty.  Mr. Goodson stated that he is requiring customers to call him if he is not on site so he can open the gate to 

allow access.  Therefore, this violation is considered resolved. 

 

The deadline for the Notice of Violation(s) has been extended until August 27, 2009. 

 

   

 

 

AREAS OF CONCERN AND COMMENTS: 

 

1. This facility is a Land Clearing and Inert Debris landfill for the disposal of land clearing waste, inert debris, 

untreated wood, and yard trash and requiring a disposal area of less than two acres. 

2. This inspection was performed as a follow-up audit to determine efforts to comply with the Notice of 

Violation(s) issued on June 25, 2009. 

3. A gate has been provided at the entrance of the site which appeared to be adequate to prevent unauthorized 

access to the site. 

4. Access roads within the facility were adequately maintained.  Soils were extremely wet at the time of inspection 

due to recent heavy rains. 

5. Three pieces of corrugated plastic pipe, one small piece of PVC pipe, and silt fence were observed within the 

landfill.  This type of waste is not permitted to be received by this facility and must be removed.  Mr. Goodson 

was instructed to remove this material from the landfill. 

6. 15A NCAC 13B .0566(6) requires that adequate erosion control measures, structures, or devices be utilized to 

prevent silt from leaving the site and to prevent excessive on-site erosion.  As during the previous inspection, the 

temporary sediment trap has was found to be breached on the right side of the device looking south allowing 

sediment to bypass the device.  This basin must be repaired to adequate design.  Mr. Goodson stated that he was 

working with Mr. David Ledford of the Lincoln County Building and Land Development Department to 

facilitate repair of the device. 

7. Tires and metal observed during the previous inspection had been removed from the landfill since the   

8. Some stakes previously used to mark the edge of waste were no longer visible at the time of inspection.  Clearly 

mark the edge of waste in order to determine the size of the disposal area.  All damaged stakes must be repaired 

and steps taken to ensure that these stakes are visible.  Sam Goodson stated that he had obtained some 

fluorescent paint to mark all stakes, but had not had an opportunity to mark the stakes prior to inspection. 
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Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this audit report. 

 

 

_______Charles Gerstell________________                      Phone:   (704) 235-2144      . 
         Charles T. Gerstell 

Environmental Senior Specialist  

    Regional Representative 

 

Delivered on : 8/6/09 by  X Electronic 

Coorespondence 
X US Mail  Certified No.  

 
Cc: Mark Poindexter, Field Operations Branch Supervisor 

       Deborah Aja, Western District Supervisor 

        


